
ABABABAB    
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
MEETING PARISH COUNCIL LIAISON MEETING 

 

DATE: WEDNESDAY 18 NOVEMBER 2009 
 

TIME: 6.30 pm 
 

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL 
 

CONTACT: Alex Daynes 
Telephone: 01733 452447 
e-mail address alexander.daynes@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

Despatch date: 10 November 2009 

 
 

AGENDA  

 PAGE NO 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 23 September 2009 
 

1 - 4 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 

3. The Leader's Vision 
 

 

 To be introduced to the Leader of the Council and his vision for the city and 
surrounding area. 
 

 

4. Quality Council Scheme/CALC 
 

 

 Consider the benefit of the Quality Council Scheme and the role of CPALC 
and PCC in expanding it. 
 

 

5. Land Trusts (Langdyke Trust) 
 

5 - 8 

 To consider ways to establish land trusts and local nature reserves. 

 
 

6. Traffic Mitigation 
 

9 - 14 

 To consider ways to provide safer roads within parishes. 
 

 

7. Bus Routes - Review for Rural Communities 
 

15 - 32 

 To consider and make recommendations on the impact of the Bus Service 
Review on Rural Communities. 

 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

8. The Soke of Peterborough 
 

 

 Parish Councillors to consider the reintroduction of the Soke of 
Peterborough and how and where it could be used. 
 

 

9. Parish Question Time 
 

 

 Put forward questions and receive responses regarding Parish issues or 
Council business not addressed at the meeting. 
 

 

10. Parish Council Liaison Work programme 
 

33 - 34 

 To contribute to and generate future work programmes. 
 

 

 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. 

 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact Alex 
Daynes on 01733 452447. 
 

 



ABABABAB    
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Parish Council Liaison Meeting held at the Council Chamber - 

Town Hall  
on 23 September 2009 

 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: 
Councillor David Over (Chairman) 
Denis Batty, Glinton Parish Council 
Colin Brown, Ailsworth Parish Council 
Andy Goodsell, Eye Parish Council 
Martin Greaves, Werrington Neighbourhood Council 
David Hedges, Werrington Neighbourhood Council 
Andy Totten, Bainton & Ashton Parish Council 
John Bartlett, Thorney Parish Council 
David Buddle, Thorney Parish Council 
Jayne Mann, Castor Parish Council 
Tim Pearson, Wansford Parish Council 
Geoff Smith, Werrington Neighbourhood Council 
Richard Tindall, Northborough Parish Council 
June Woollard, Barnack Parish Council 
 
WARD COUNCILLORS PRESENT: 
Cllr David Harrington, Newborough ward 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: 
Alex Daynes, Senior Governance Officer 
Mike Heath, Commercial Services Director 
Julie Rivett, Programme Delivery Manager 
Matthew Hogan, Acting Housing Strategy and Enabling Officer 
Leonie McCarthy, Neighbourhood Manager 
Emma Black, Head of Legal Litigation 
Nick Goodman, GPP 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Nick Lodge (Southorpe) and Henry Clark (Peakirk). 
 
 

2. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 6 July 2009  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 July were approved as a true and accurate record of 
the meeting. 
 
 

3. Rural Housing Strategy and Site Allocations  
 
A presentation and report was submitted to the members of PCL regarding the establishment 
of a Rural Housing Strategy.  The strategy carried on work from the Rural Vision and 
Strategy that had previously been produced.   
 
PCL learned of the key themes and areas of focus within the Strategy and were advised that 
rural communities had been invited to further comment on the site allocations options 

1



document by 30th October 2009.  Every parish council has received details but please 
contact nick@gpp-peterborough.org.uk for further information. 
 
Following questions, the following comments were given: 
 

• A further request for a planning officer to attend PCL will be made. 

• A period of consultation on the proposed sites for development will take place in 
March/April 2010 including those in urban parishes. 

• Information on Village Design Statements and whether they are still valid concerning 
the site allocations will be provided outside the meeting. 

• Planning aids are available for Parishes to enable greater understanding of the 
planning process. 

 
 

4. Fix It Van  
 
A report was submitted to PCL following a recommendation from the Scrutiny Commission 
for Rural Communities to consult Parishes on the need for a continued Fix It Van service. 
 
The rural Parish Councillors present expressed their desire to see the Fix It Van continue 
and commended the service that was provided.   Members discussed services that the Fix It 
Van could provide in addition to its current provision. 
 
Members agreed to endorse the continuation of the Fix It Van Service. 
 
 

5. Neighbourhood Councils  
 
A report was presented to the meeting as an introduction to the new Peterborough City 
Council Neighbourhood Councils.  Members were advised that the Neighbourhood Manger 
for each area had been selected and all three would be in post by November 2009. 
 
The responses to the four questions raised by Adrian Chapman at the last meeting would be 
collated outside the meeting. 
 
Questions were raised and responses given including: 
 

• Meetings will be held in the neighbourhood under discussion. 

• The role of Parish Councils will remain the same. 

• Some Council decisions will be devolved to a local level. 

• The Neighbourhood Councils 
[...]
rous farming community, profiting from a combination of eco-friendly farming 
practice, eco-tourism and recreational activities 

• A flourishing local economy providing local jobs for local people, based on services 
provided to visitors, plus environmental businesses located in village business centres 

                                                
1
 Roughly the area bounded by the A1, A47 and A16 

6



• An outstanding natural biodiversity created by environmentally friendly farming practice, 
habitat restoration and a mosaic of smaller wildlife havens. 

  
 

6. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
 None. 

 
 

7. APPENDICES 
 

 None. 
 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



Parish Council Liaison 
 
 

Agenda Item No. 6 

18 November 2009 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Executive Director of Operations 
 
Report Author – Peter Tebb, Traffic Manager  
Contact Details – 01733 453519 peter.tebb@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

TRAFFIC MITIGATION IN RURAL AREAS 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
This report is submitted following submission to the Scrutiny Commission for Rural Communities 
at its meeting of 5 October 2009 and is to: 
 

• Inform the committee regarding road traffic casualties in rural areas.   

• Inform the committee regarding achieving reduction in speed limits on rural roads.  

• Inform the committee regarding achieving reduction in speed limits outside schools. 
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. Await the release of the Government’s new 10 year Road Safety Strategy and guidance for 
future Road Safety Strategy at a local level.  The national consultation may yield to a blanket 
reduction on rural roads from 60mph – 50mph. 

 
2. Do not pursue further speed limit reductions outside primary schools as this is currently not a 
priority in terms of casualty reduction.  Casualty data shows that 8 slight collisions have 
occurred outside rural primary schools ove
[...]
 0 4 54 141 

Glinton & 
Wittering 

0 4 29 1 0 1 0 0 0 5 14 126 4 6 84 274 

F = Fatal; S = Serious; Sl – Slight 
 
Table 2:  Casualty data 2005 – 2008 by ward 

Ward Fatal Serious Slight Total 

Eye and Thorney 12 33 275 320 

Newbororough 3 23 110 136 

Northborough 2 5 58 65 

Barnack 1 23 117 141 

Glinton & Wittering 10 24 240 274 

 
 

 

14



PARISH COUNCIL LIAISON GROUP 
 

Agenda Item No. 7 

18 NOVEMBER 2009 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONS, PAUL PHILLIPSON 
 
Report Author – Teresa Wood, Transport and Sustainable Environment Group Manager 
Contact Details – 01733 317451 teresa.wood@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

BUS SERVICE REVIEW 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
 This report is being submitted to the Parish Council Liaison group to provide feedback on the 

consultation of the bus service review and update the group on the proposals.  A similar report was 
presented to the Scrutiny Commission for Rural Communities at its meeting on 5 October 2009. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 The Parish Council Liaison group is recommended to: 
 

1. Note the outcomes of consultation on the bus service review. 
2. Note the proposals for implementation of the bus service review following consultation of the 

same. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 

Under the 1985 Transport Act, the council has a statutory duty to secure the provision of such public 
transport services as the council considers appropriate to meet any public transport requirements 
which would not otherwise be met commercially. 
 
The review of council subsidised bus services was undertaken as a result of improvements to 
commercially operated bus services reducing the need for some Local Link journeys.  Subsequently, 
the number of passengers on these journeys has reduced.  In addition, a different way of delivering 
bus services to rural areas, providing either the same or better period of operation, has been 
identified.  Th
[...]
munity Strategy is the plan for the future of our city and the 
surrounding villages and rural areas.  It sets the direction for the overall strategic development of 
Peterborough with the Local Area Agreement being the vehicle with which to achieve these 
changes.  This report directly links to the LAA priority, Creating the UK’s Environment Capital. 
 
In addition, the bus service review helps to achieve the following national indicators: 
 
 NI175 Access to services by public transport, walking and cycling 
 NI177 Local bus passenger journeys 
 NI185  CO2 reduction from local authority operations 
 NI198 Children travelling to school – mode of travel usually used 
 

5. CONSULTATION/KEY ISSUES 
 

5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2.1 
 
 
 
5.2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2.3 
 
5.2.4 
 
 
 
5.2.5 
 
5.2.6 
 
 
 

The following bullet points detail the main items within the report: 
  

(a) Background and legislative framework for the bus service review: 
(b) Introduces the concept of a Call Connect service; 
(c) Update on bus service review consultations; 
(d) Update on next steps of the bus service review process; and 
(e) All bus services changes to commence 4 April 2010. 

 
Review of bus services 
All subsidised bus service contracts were incorporated into an initial overview assessment.  From 
this assessment, the Local Link rural, morning and evening bus journeys warranted further 
assessment due to the low numbers of passengers carried and relatively high subsidy per 
passenger journeys.  Patronage data from on-bus ticket machines and physical on-bus monitoring 
was analysed and used to assess the number of people impacted by the proposed changes.   
 
The review highlighted journeys carrying on average no more than ten passengers per journey.  
Better value can be achieved by withdrawing these journeys and offering an alternative community 
transport service.   
 
Officers have visited the Lincolnshire Call Connect centre and established that a service could
[...]
isclose any confidential or 
commercially sensitive information.  Both Stagecoach and Delaines have indicated that they would 
not oppose changes to the Local Link network of services.  They also advised that they are in 
support of dial-a-ride and Call Connect type services where commercially operated or conventional 
public transport is unable to meet the needs of the public. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods, Housing and Community Development, Cllr Hiller, was 
first consulted on 15 June 2009.  He expressed his support for the review and has been kept 
informed of progress. 
 
Reports have been presented to and discussions held at the following meetings:  
 

17



 
 
 
 
5.5.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.6.1 
 
 
 
 
5.6.2 
 
 
 
5.6.3 
 
 
 
5.6.4 
 
 
 
 
5.6.5 
 
 
 
5.6.6 

• 30 September        Rural Working Group (GPP) 

• 1 October               Consultation event for ward and parish councillors  

• 5 October               Scrutiny Commission for Rural Communities 
 

Comments from these consultations and other comments received have been taken into 
consideration.  As such the following recommendations are made: 
 

• cease bus services as highlighted in Annex A; 

• re-negotiate some bus services as highlighted in Annex A; 

• enter into a partnership arrangement with Lincolnshire County Council to deliver a Call 
Connect service; 

• reallocate funding and introduce one Call Connect service for the West area (from western 
edge of authority boundary to East Coast Mainline), as Annex B, with the intention of 
introducing a second vehicle for the East area at a later date; 

• retain service LL403/413 - Glinton and Peakirk; 

• retain service LL410/411 – Newborough, but with changes to the timetable in particular in 
the urban area; 

• retain service 342 - Thorney to Whittlesey on Fridays;  

• renew the existing de-minimis agreements with commercial operators to provide a number of 
additional journeys t
[...]
0 11:50 12:20 12:50 13:20 13:50 14:20 14:50 --- 15:50 16:50 --- 17:54 ---

Paston, Donaldson Drive 08:56 09:26 09:56 10:26 10:56 11:26 11:56 12:26 12:56 13:26 13:56 14:26 14:56 --- 15:56 16:56 --- 18:00 ---

Paston, Sheepwalk 08:57 09:27 09:57 10:27 10:57 11:27 11:57 12:27 12:57 13:27 13:57 14:27 14:57 --- 15:57 16:57 --- 18:01 ---

Gunthorpe Ridings, Mealsgate 09:00 09:30 10:00 10:30 11:00 11:28 12:00 12:28 13:00 13:28 14:00 14:28 15:00 --- 16:00 17:00 --- 18:04 ---

Gunthorpe, Old John Clare 09:02 --- 10:02 --- 11:02 --- 12:02 --- 13:02 --- 14:02 --- 15:02 --- 16:02 17:02 --- 18:06 ---

   Gunthorpe, Coniston Road --- 09:32 --- 10:32 --- 11:32 --- 12:32 --- 13:32 --- 14:32 --- --- --- ---

Werrington Green 09:05 09:35 10:05 10:35 11:05 11:35 12:05 12:35 13:05 13:35 14:05 14:35 15:05 --- 16:05 17:05 --- 18:09 ---

The Spinney 09:07 09:37 10:07 10:37 11:07 11:37 12:07 12;37 13:07 13:37 14:07 14:37 15:07 --- 16:07 17:07 --- 18:11 ---

Twelvetrees Avenue 09:10 09:40 10:10 10:40 11:10 11:40 12:10 12:40 13:10 13:40 14:10 14:40 15:10 --- 16:10 17:10 --- 18:14 ---

Werrington Centre 09:13 09:43 10:13 10:43 11:13 11:43 12;13 12:43 12:13 13:43 14;13 14:43 15:13 --- 16:13 17:13 --- 18:17 ---

Codes:

NSa: Does not operate on Saturdays

Normally operated by a low floor bus Normally operated by a low floor bus 

2
9



3
0



3
1



3
2



AB 
 

Parish Council Liaison Work Programme  
 

2009/10 
 

Date Item 

18 November 
2009 

1. The Leader’s Vision 
2. Land Trusts (Richard Astle) 
3. Quality Councillor Scheme (Ian Dewar CPALC) 
4. Bus Service Review 
5. Speed Limits/Traffic Mitigation 
6. The Soke of Peterborough 
 

20 January 
2010 

1. Neighbourhood and Parish Plans – what value do they have? 
2. Village Design Statements vs. Site Allocation Documents 
3. Neighbourhood Council review 

 

31 March 
2010 

 
 
 

 
 

33



34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 23 September 2009
	5 Land Trusts (Langdyke Trust)
	6 Traffic Mitigation
	Item 7a - Traffic Mitigation

	7 Bus Routes - Review for Rural Communities
	Bus Review Annexes - Parish Council Liaison group

	10 Parish Council Liaison Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Parish Council Liaison Meeting held at the Council Chamber - 

Town Hall on 18 November 2009 
 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: 
Councillor David Over (Chairman) 
John Bartlett, Thorney Parish Council 
Denis Batty, Glinton Parish Council 
David Buddle, Thorney Parish Council 
Marion Browne, Ufford Parish Council 
Henry Clark, Peakirk Parish Council 
Carol Fuller, Thorney Parish Council 
Howard Fuller, Thorney Parish Council 
Andy Goodsell, Eye Parish Council 
Martin Greaves, Werrington Neighbourhood Council 
Frieda Greling, Ufford Parish Council 
Angela Hankins, Peakirk Parish Council 
David Hedges, Werrington Neighbourhood Council 
Jayne Mann, Castor Parish Council 
Pat Murphy, Thorney Parish Council 
Tim Pearson, Wansford Parish Council 
Roy Pettitt, Peakirk Parish Council 
Sydney Smith, Helpston Parish Council 
Andy Totten, Bainton & Ashton Parish Council 
June Woollard, Barnack Parish Council 
 
OTHER ATTENDEES: 
Councillor David Harrington, Newborough Ward Councillor 
Councillor Cereste, Leader of Peterborough City Council 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: 
Cathy Summers, Team Manager - Passenger Transport Contracts and Planning 
Peter Tebb, Traffic Manager 
Teresa Wood, Group Manager - Transport & Sustainable Environment 
Leonie McCarthy, Neighbourhood Manager 
Sally Crawford, Community Governance Manager 
Paul Phillipson, Executive Director Operations 
Richard Astle, Langdyke Trust 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Gillian Beasley, Ian Dewar, Geoff Smith (Werrington) and Nick 
Lodge (Southorpe). 
 

2. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 23 September 2009  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2009 were approved as a true and 
accurate record. 
 

3. The Leader's Vision  
 



The Leader of Peterborough City Council addressed the meeting highlighting his ambitions 
and aspirations for the city.  These included higher aspirations and attainment for residents in 
education and employment and a successful growth agenda and the infrastructure needed to 
support it. 
 
Questions were raised and responses given including: 
 

• Neighbourhood Councils will enable Parish Councils to have a greater influence 
on council spending and actions in parished areas. 

• The Scrutiny Commission for Rural Communities has been established to ensure 
a rural voice in the development of Peterborough. 

• Parish Council involvement in Neighbourhood Councils is vital to ensure their 
success. 

• Neighbourhood Councils will have more devolved powers than Ward Councillors 
currently have and should therefore appeal to a wider cross section of the 
community. 

 
4. Quality Council Scheme/CALC  

 
The Chairman of Peterborough Association of Local Councils (PALC) gave his apologies for 
previous cancelled meetings and advised those present that there would be another meeting 
soon. 
 
Diane Bayliss from Cambridgeshire Association of Local Councils (CALC) addressed the 
meeting to advise Councillors of the Quality Council scheme.  The representative from CALC 
advised that the requirements to achieve quality status had increased from 7 tasks to 10 and 
went on to advise the meeting of those tasks.  The CALC representative advised that in order 
for CALC to provide support for the Parish Councils in Peterborough to achieve quality 
status, funding would be needed to be made available from Peterborough City Council. 
 
Questions were raised and responses given including: 
 

• Quantitative benefits of achieving quality status can be provided. 

• A website is now required to achieve quality status. 
 
The Neighbourhood Manager – City Wide from Peterborough City Council agreed to liaise 
with CALC regarding the requirements and benefits of quality status and report back to the 
Chairman. 
 

5. Land Trusts (Langdyke Trust)  
 
Richard Astle presented information on the Langdyke Trust and the success experienced in 
its establishment as an example of what could be achieved locally to enhance areas 
previously taken up by quarries or waste land. 
 
The Chairman advised that a legitimate use of Council funds would include reopening of 
footpaths to enable better access to features in the countryside such as nature reserves. 
 

6. Traffic Mitigation  
 
The Traffic Manager from Peterborough City Council advised those present of current 
legislation and consultations concerning speed limits and traffic management.  Following the 
submission of a report to the Scrutiny Commission for Rural Communities, the main issues 
identified and recommended were the speed limits outside rural schools (reduce to 20mph) 
and the speed limits between rural settlements (reduce to 50mph).  
 



The Traffic Manager advised those present that to enable a speed reduction, more signs 
would be needed thus increasing ‘street clutter’ which was undesirable.  If a national 
recommendation was approved at 50mph in rural areas, this would ensure that the cost of 
implementing the change would not fall completely with the Local Authority.  However, there 
would be a period of approximately 3 months for any changes to be implemented. 
 
Questions were raised and responses given including: 
 

• The current government consultation due in December 2009 looked to address 
major changes from government.  Local issues such as lighting and surface 
condition would be resolved later. 

• A local scheme with Police called Community Speed Watch has already proven 
effective in some areas. 

 
7. Bus Routes - Review for Rural Communities  

 
The Chairman advised those present that only new issues should be discussed as the 
Review had already been widely consulted on. 
 
The Group Manager - Transport & Sustainable Environment from Peterborough City Council 
update those present on the current recommendations in the latest version of the Bus 
Service review.  Councillors were advised that a call connect service would initially operate 
for the West area of Peterborough on Monday to Saturday from 7am until 7pm and could be 
expanded at a later date.  Some services initially proposed to be cut had been reinstated and 
any changes would be implemented from April 2010 following submission of the Review to a 
suitable Council meeting for approval. 
 
Thanks were expressed to the Group Manager for considering and incorporating views of 
residents into the review. 
 

8. The Soke of Peterborough  
 
The Chairman asked those present to consider the re-introduction of the title of Soke when 
referring to parished or rural areas of Peterborough.  The Neighbourhood Manager – City 
Wide, advised members of the meeting that this issue had also been raised at 
Neighbourhood Council meetings. 
 
Parish representatives would consider this proposal and respond at the next meeting. 
 

9. Parish Question Time  
 
Representatives form Werrington Neighbourhood Council requested that it was not referred 
to as ‘the other’ neighbourhood council in Council documents.  The Neighbourhood Manager 
– City Wide advised that alternative names for the Neighbourhood Councils established by 
Peterborough City Council would be considered at future meetings of those councils and also 
whether they should be referred to as Neighbourhood Councils at all as this was a title used 
for an existing statutory body. 
 
A request was made to receive training on Standards issues as part of a future meeting.  The 
Chairman agreed that this could be incorporated into a future agenda. 
 
A final request was made that Cllr Cereste attend the meeting again for a further question 
and answer session.  It was proposed that each parish council could prepare a number of 
questions in advance of the meeting for Cllr Cereste to respond to at the meeting. 
 

10. Parish Council Liaison Work programme  
 



Members considered the current work programme and made the following 
recommendations: 
 

• Include a discussion on the Soke of Peterborough on the next agenda. 

• Include an agenda item on Youth Service Provision on the next agenda. 

• The meeting on 31 March 2010 could be used for a Q&A session for Cllr Cereste 
with Gillian Beasley if possible. 

• A representative of the Neighbourhoods team to attend each meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
6.30 - 8.15 pm 


